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Mission
By providing financial solutions and training, we empower people  

living in poverty to transform their lives, their children’s futures,  

and their communities.

Vision
A world in which all people have the opportunity to achieve  

a life free from poverty, with dignity and purpose.

Motivation
We respond to Jesus Christ's call to love and serve the poor.  

We seek to emulate the Good Samaritan, whose compassion 

crossed ethnic groups and religions. We serve all people  

regardless of race, faith, ethnicity, and gender.
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In July, I joined some future artists at the Girasoles Community School in Cartagena, Colombia, as they put finishing touches on their new classroom mural. 
Dipping a brush in fresh paint, placing a permanent mark on a wall—what a thrill for a 7-year-old! 

When I first stepped into the role of Chief Executive Officer at 
Opportunity International, I was struck by the organization’s 
unwavering commitment to building sustainable livelihoods for the 
poor. For 46 years, Opportunity has helped millions of people break 
free from the bonds of poverty. This foundation will be what guides 
us in our next, and most exciting, chapter of collaboration and 
innovation. This is the time for our biggest goal yet: helping to end 
extreme poverty in our lifetimes.

The roadmap for this audacious goal is becoming clear before our 
very eyes. For the first time, the resources, the knowledge, and the 
technology to get there are all in existence on this planet. It is our 
collective charge to seize this goal. If we do not, how will we answer 
to ourselves and to future generations? The additional question 
I have been asking myself, our staff, our Board, and now you, is: 
How can Opportunity International be a catalyst for you to help end 
extreme poverty?

One thing is clear—we have amassed incredible learnings from our 
history, innovations, failures, and successes. Your support has made 
this progress possible. You have led us to this horizon.

What we do now with our learnings will make the difference 
between continuing at a steady pace or accelerating toward the 
finish line of ending extreme poverty.

We aim to make our resources, network, and expertise accessible 
throughout the developing world. We will partner with other 
like-minded institutions, service providers, implementers, and 
innovators—those who can apply our work, scale it, and ignite 
change beyond our imagination. We will drive pilots designed to 
lift families out of the most extreme poverty on our planet, like our 
graduation program in the Philippines. Meanwhile, our focus will 

continue to be on the women and families who need our financial 
and transformative services the most, in the areas with the most 
potential to create broad-scale impact: agriculture, education, and 
small businesses.

With Opportunity, people are empowered to create lasting change. 
It is the strength behind Elsa, Emiledis, and Shirley—mothers in 
Colombia who banded together with their community to build their 
children a worthy school. It is the motivation for Mauricio, a father in 
Nicaragua who worked on his yucca farm all day, every day, so that 
his son could build a more prosperous future. It is the fuel for Mary, a 
community leader in Malawi who was so motivated by the growth of 
her business that she started 120 Trust Groups in her region, so that 
others could experience the same success. These are the people 
who inspire us every day, and the ones who will ignite transformation 
in their communities today, tomorrow, and the day after that.

Ahead, you will read more about the opportunities you created in 
2016. I hope you are as emboldened by your influence as I am. 

As we work together to end extreme poverty, let us keep God’s 
challenge and promise from Joshua 1:9 close to our hearts: “Be 
strong and courageous. Do not be afraid; do not be discouraged, 
for the Lord your God will be with you wherever you go."

With great thanks, 

Atul Tandon 
Chief Executive Officer 
Opportunity International

Letter from the CEO
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Opportunity's Support 
Members raise funds in:
Australia
Canada
Germany
Hong Kong
Switzerland
United Kingdom
United States

LATIN AMERICA
$76M loaned 
182K total clients 
65K loan clients 
125K savings clients

Over the last 5 years

$1.6B
loaned in 2016

49%

4.7M
loan clients

66%

89%
of clients are women 

8%

$215M
saved by clients

68%

1.45M
jobs created or  
sustained

73%

5.9M
saving clients

456%

9.6M
total clients

143%

All numbers reflect the aggregate of Opportunity International’s 
network of Implementing Members as of December 31, 2016

OPPORTUNITY’S  
CLIENT IMPACT 
IN 2016
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In 2016, Opportunity served clients in 20 countries:                

AFRICA
Democratic Republic 
of the Congo
Ghana
Kenya 
Malawi
Mozambique
Rwanda
Uganda
Tanzania

ASIA
China
India
Indonesia
Philippines

LATIN AMERICA
Colombia
Dominican Republic
Honduras
Nicaragua
Peru

AFRICA
$149M loaned 
1.8M total clients 
388K loan clients 
1.6M savings clients

EASTERN
EUROPE
$90M loaned 
81K total clients 
45K loan clients 
60K savings clients

ASIA 
$1.3B loaned 
7.5M total clients 
4.2M loan clients 
4.1M savings clients

EASTERN EUROPE
Macedonia
Romania
Serbia
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Meera Singh
India
Meera's community is nestled among 
the narrow alleys of Delhi. Winding 
through the pathways, you see women 
working long hours, selling small items 
and fabrics in the streets, with the hope 
of just putting food on their families' 
tables. For years, Meera was just like 
her neighbors: she worked hard, but 
her tailoring business was too small 
to provide a steady income. However, 
she had a bigger vision—one that 
would eventually influence her whole 
neighborhood. Meera began working 
with Opportunity and started investing in 
her small business for the first time. She 
purchased additional sewing machines 
and began hiring her neighbors to 
work with her. Now, Meera employs 50 
additional women from her community—
women who can now use their earnings 
to successfully support their own 
children and families. 

Powering communities and spurring economic growth 

always starts by equipping local entrepreneurs with 

the financial tools and training to sustain and grow 

their businesses. Eighty-nine percent of our clients are 

women who are working hard to serve their children 

and families by taking out business loans, contributing 

to savings accounts, and becoming financially fluent 

through our training.

CREATING 
OPPORTUNITIES
FOR SMALL
BUSINESS OWNERS



Did you know?
Our pilot program in Malawi called “Women in Business: 

Peer-2-Peer Mentorship” matched 1,000 Trust Group 

clients with local entrepreneurs to share best practices 

and enable reciprocal learning as they work to take their 

businesses to the next level.

Gaining insight 
“It was refreshing to see Opportunity’s commitment to excellence and the way they leverage local resources 
for maximum impact. They are addressing personal needs through microloans and small businesses, but it goes 
beyond that. When they help improve businesses, it leads to increased opportunities for the whole community. 
Improving the community infrastructure—whether spiritual (church), physical (yucca processing plant) or 
educational (school and hotel)—will impact families for generations to come.”  
                         – Rebekah Gladson and Paul Cooley, 2016 Insight Trip to Nicaragua

Learn more 
Get inspired by our  

entrepreneurial clients at  

opportunity.org/meetclients
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Nueva Esperanza 
School
Colombia
When Carmen Julie looked around her  
community 20 years ago, she saw 
families struggling with hunger, violence, 
and poverty. She only had one word 
to describe her neighborhood: "hard." 
She watched as children from difficult 
homes got caught in the crossfire with 
nowhere to go and no way to change 
their situations. So, she decided to do 
something about it. She started the 
Nueva Esperanza ("New Hope") School  
in her home and began investing in 
children by teaching them. With dreams 
of serving more students, she used a 
loan and training from Opportunity to 
build classrooms, hire teachers, and 
improve her facilities. Now, she employs 
18 people and Nueva Esperanza serves 
172 children in grades K-8. And Carmen 
Julie says she is just getting started. 

Education Finance scaled in 2016, reaching nearly  

2 million children since the program’s start and 

doubling—or even tripling—the number of loans 

in some regions. We increased our emphasis on 

education quality by launching a professional 

development program where peer groups of school 

owners and staff learn best-practice teaching methods, 

curriculums, and classroom management skills in 

Ghana, Uganda, and Rwanda. 

CREATING 
OPPORTUNITIES
FOR CHILDREN



Gaining insight 
“I had the privilege of seeing how Opportunity is creating meaningful impact on the education infrastructure 
in Africa through its loans to education entrepreneurs. These leaders are utilizing their loans to build better 
buildings, add critical student transportation to increase enrollment, create safe housing for teachers,  
and improve the quality not only of the children’s education, but also of their daily lives.”   
                          – Michele Honomichl, 2016 Insight Trip to Uganda

Learn more 
Read about how microfinance 

can help fix the global 

education crisis at 

opportunity.org/education

Did you know?  
In 2016, we expanded our education program to India, 

piloting our School Fee Loan services and disbursing more 

than 34,000 new loans valued at $10+ million. Next, we’ll be 

rolling out a new School Improvement Loan product.
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Last year, our Agriculture Finance program actively 

served more than 100,000 farmers through $14 million 

in loans, financial training, and customized support 

from experts who specialize in one of 42 product lines 

like dairy or cocoa. Nearly 9 out of 10 loan clients were 

either women who are providing for their families 

or youth apprentice farmers who are learning best 

practices so they can one day start their own farms. 

CREATING 
OPPORTUNITIES
FOR FARMERS

Ned Edison
Malawi
With a loan from Opportunity, Ned 
went from a small-scale farmer to an 
agriculture expert. He used his loan  
to build a large irrigation system for  
his farm in Malawi, unlocking his own 
innovative capabilities and setting 
him on a path to success. He began 
growing sweet potatoes and soon 
started experimenting with ways to 
expand his new crop. Before long, 
he was attracting attention from 
international potato companies 
and serving as an expert voice on 
how to improve sweet potato yields 
and varieties. Now, Ned employs 
40 farmers on seven acres. He has 
invented a new sprinkler system and 
unique planting arrangements that are 
already being implemented by 15 other 
farmers in his community. 



Did you know?
Our new research on women farmers in Ghana and 

Mozambique, funded by the British Government’s Department 

for International Development (DFID), revealed that 78 percent 

of female clients have become empowered decision makers  

as a result of their partnership with Opportunity.

Learn more 
Go to opportunity.org/DFID  

to read a summary of our 

research on gender and 

agriculture

Gaining insight 
“I saw a co-op of one thousand maize farmers and I was struck by the clarity of their vision and how they were 
totally united in their goal to build their farms and their community. They had the energy and the work ethic— 
they just needed a partner. Opportunity bridged that gap by providing the tools they needed to get off and running. 
Their hearts were joyful and their hands were calloused…they’re building their own futures." 
                                                                                                    –Johnny Musso, 2016 Insight Trip to Uganda and Rwanda
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Betha Chilosa
Tanzania
Before working with Opportunity, Betha 
struggled to access the materials she 
needed to cultivate her 12-acre rice farm. 
It was expensive to travel to her suppliers, 
and she never had enough money to 
purchase all of the materials she needed. 
But with tailored tools and technology 
from Opportunity, the whole process is 
now seamless. Betha receives her seed 
and fertilizer directly and then pays for 
them at harvest, once she has sold her 
crops. She also makes loan payments from 
her cell phone, which means she doesn't 
lose precious daylight hours on the farm 
trekking to the bank. Because of these 
changes, Betha now produces 50 percent 
more rice each harvest, which has enabled 
her to build a new home for her children. 

CREATING 
OPPORTUNITIES
THROUGH  
DIGITAL SERVICES

Financial inclusion has become increasingly connected 

to digital inclusion, a reality that guided our enhanced 

digital strategy in 2016. By year-end, we had harnessed 

the power of technology to arm 500,000 clients in 

Africa and 3.3 million in Asia with access to financial 

services, such as using their bank accounts through 

their mobile phones. These clients are empowered to 

take advantage of such technologies with supplemental 

training that targets underserved groups like women 

and low-literacy clients—the ones who need our 

services the most.



Did you know?
We use digital technology as a way to train our clients on more 

than just banking, so they can break free from poverty faster.  

For example, we can contact rural clients via their cell phones and 

quickly arm them with valuable nonfinancial information on topics 

like healthcare, good farm practices, and community activities.

Gaining insight 
“Change is in the air. Our clients have progressed beyond just needing loans. They now need access to technology, 
information, and more. Opportunity is key in bringing resources, knowledge, and people together. I see the new 
transformation centers being flexible and sensitive to our clients’ needs. I am excited for our clients!”  
                            – Linda Weberg Lair, 2016 Insight Trip to Uganda 

                                                                                                   

Learn more 
Visit opportunity.org/voice 

to read how we’re using 

voice-based communications 

to educate and empower 

young females in Asia.
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CATERPILLAR FOUNDATION 
For more than 23 years, we have 
partnered with the Caterpillar 
Foundation to serve people living 
in poverty in the most rural, remote 
areas around the world. Today, the 
results of this enduring collaboration 
are evident—farmers improve crop 
yields, entrepreneurs expand their 
businesses, and women provide for 
their families and send their children 
to school.

CREDIT SUISSE 
Today, nearly one million children 
in Latin America, Africa, and Asia 
can now access education thanks 
to Credit Suisse’s support of 
Opportunity’s EduFinance program. 
School proprietors use School 
Improvement Loans to expand and 
improve classrooms, and parents 
use School Fee Loans to send their 
children to school, even when their 
income is unsteady.

JOHN DEERE  
Thanks to John Deere’s partnership  
with Opportunity, which concluded in 
2016, African farmers improved their 
yields, streamlined their processes,  
and increased their incomes. Together, 
we customized innovative financial 
services and technologies for farmers  
to improve productivity and fight hunger 
in five African countries, impacting more 
than 1.87 million people throughout the 
duration of the program.

THE HEART OF CABI  
FOUNDATION  
The Heart of cabi Foundation 
empowered more women than ever 
in 2016 through “Make a Change,” 
a customer round-up program, 
and “W.E. are cabi,” a one-for one 
program through which cabi funds a 
loan for every new Stylist who joins 
cabi. Last year, cabi made it possible 
for over 3,000 female clients around 
the world to grow their businesses.

MASTERCARD  
FOUNDATION   
Mastercard Foundation and 
Opportunity partnered for a third 
year to provide broader and more 
convenient financial access to  
1.4 million people in Ghana, Malawi, 
Rwanda, and Uganda. Together, 
we are facilitating mobile banking, 
improving food security by investing 
in smallholder farmers, and increasing 
access to quality education through 
education finance tools. 

METLIFE FOUNDATION 
MetLife Foundation and Opportunity 
partnered to provide financial 
services and training to rural 
farmers and entrepreneurs in 
northern Jiangsu Province, China. 
By supporting small and medium 
enterprises, we helped create job 
opportunities for some of the most 
disadvantaged communities in 
China. The program has created 
more than 20,000 much-needed  
jobs in rural areas.

PARTNERS  
CREATING  
OPPORTUNITIES
Our corporate, government, and institutional partners are 
driving sustainable change for millions of people around the 
world by empowering them to work their way out of poverty.
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USAID/FINTRAC 
As a partner of the USAID-funded "Feed the Future 
Partnering for Innovation" program, we are expanding 
rural financing, savings, and mobile banking. We are 
also providing training on good agriculture practices to 
smallholder farmers in Malawi and Mozambique, resulting 
in increased crop yields and incomes. Together, we are 
creating commercial opportunities for scaling financial 
services to the unbanked.

Two members of the Los Mercados women’s group stand in front of the water tank that now serves 800 people in their community in Nicaragua. 
With assistance from Opportunity International, the group addressed infrastructure and electricity problems that were preventing hundreds of 
households from receiving fresh water. Before, they had to walk three hours to purchase barrels of water or wake in the middle of the night when 
demand was lowest to hopefully find fresh water running from their faucets. Today, clean water flows to every home, saving families critical time 
and money and protecting them from dangerous health issues.

Gifts in Kind

DELOITTE TAX LLP

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

DECHERT LLP

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

GOOGLE INC.

CHRISTOPHER LUEKING 

MAYER BROWN LLP

ORACLE CORPORATION
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Organizations, 
Corporations,  
and Foundations
Philanthropic groups and 
companies who provide  
financial support to further  
the Opportunity mission 

Aileen V. and Redman Callaway 
Fund
Benevity
Celergo, LLC
Chapelwood Methodist Houston
Chicago Mercantile Exchange
Christ Presbyterian Church 
Chubb Charitable Foundation
Cisco Systems Foundation
Collegiate Church Corporation
Cotter Consulting, Inc.
DEW Foundation 
Diana Davis Spencer Foundation
Dorothy and Henry Hwang 
Foundation
Emelco Foundation
Essendant Charitable Foundation
Estate of Margaret Aydelotte
Evereve, Inc.
ExxonMobil Foundation
Fellowes, Inc.
First Presbyterian Church  
of Berkeley
First Presbyterian Church  
of Champaign
First Presbyterian Church  
of Evanston
First Presbyterian Church  
of Lake Forest
First Presbyterian Church  
of River Forest
First Presbyterian Houston

FT Cares Foundation
GE Foundation
Global Impact
Goldman, Sachs & Co.  
Matching Gift Program
Grace Presbyterian Houston
Grosvenor Capital Management
Hall & Kate Reed Foundation
IDB-Multilateral Investment Fund
Imago Dei Fund
J. W. Kieckhefer Foundation 
Jefferson Capital 
John Ben Snow Memorial Trust
MARS Information services
Matter
Merlyn G. and Genevieve L. 
McCausland Trust 
Nancy A. Lauter & Alfred L. 
McDougal Charitable Fund
Pentair Foundation
Seven Bar Foundation 
Sorenson Legacy Foundation
Spark Ventures
STA Group, LLC
State Street Matching Gift 
Program
Teleflex Foundation
The Anderson Family Foundation
The Capital Chart Room LTD
The Clemens Family Corporation
The Hodgdon Family  
Charitable Fund
The UPS Foundation
The Victor & Christine Anthony 
Family Foundation
Toro Company Foundation
Tradition Capital Bank
United Nations Capital 
Development Fund
Uplift
Valley Christian Center

Vista Hermosa Foundation
Warren Brown Family Foundation
Wayne Presbyterian Church
Wayzata Community Church
Weberg Family Foundation 
Y-Malawi
York Association United Church 
of Christ

Ambassadors 
Council
Individual contributors 
who are using their 
leadership and business 
skills to champion 
our cause, while also 
contributing significant 
financial support to 
help bring about life 
transformation across  
the globe 

Chuck Ahlem
David Allman
Denise Blankemeyer
Dennis Blankemeyer
Jeremy Carroll
Krista Carroll
Richard Cope
Kathy Drake, Co-Chair
David Gardner
Jeff Germanotta
Elizabeth Hogue
Jerry Jensen* 
Rich McClure
Jeffrey Meyer
Ted Moser
Fred Sasser
Tom Skelton, Co-Chair
Drew Smith
Kimberly Yim

*In Memoriam

SUPPORTERS
CREATING
OPPORTUNITIES
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Governors
A community of 
philanthropic individuals 
who generously invest in 
the organization to help 
end extreme poverty

ALABAMA
Jodie and Dennis Clements

ALASKA
Catherine and Bill Binford

ARIZONA
Javad Abbasi and Kristal Guevski
Richard Adkerson
Gail Bradley
Sue and John Cork
Suzanne Diamond and Dimitri 
Haniotis 
Don Ebinger*
Becky and John Fenn
Bill and Carolyn Franke 
David and Stephanie Franke
Barbara Geraghty
Anne and Terry Guerrant
Martha Haley 
Kathy and Mack Howard
Philip Howe
Laurie Hawkes 
Craig and Christine Hughes
Marietta and Ted Johns
Joel and Beth Johnson
Ron and Linda Jones 
Mary-Lynn and Eugene Kaulius
Fern and Stephen Klassen
Charles Kurz II
Daniel Martineau and Laura 
Medved 
Carmine and Dan McCausland
Robert and Edit Murray
Ed and Tracy Neumayr
Mike and Yvonne Pinckard
Sue and Bill Sackrider
Cindy and Marc Salem
Herve and Jennifer Sarteau
Steve Schmitz
Jack Selby
Bonnie and Karsten Solheim
Rick and Brenda Smith
Tim and Rhonda Snider
Jacque and John* Weberg

ARKANSAS
Mary and Dabbs Cavin
Royce and Susan Johnson

CALIFORNIA
DruAnn and Chuck Ahlem  
Malin Akerman
Carol Anderson and Jan Janura
Chin and Paul Beckman
Phyllis and Scott Bedford
Jim and Judy Bergman
Jan and Tom Berthold
Sue and Phil Branson
Renee and Randy Brekke
Alberta and John Britton
Kathy and Bob Ceremsak
Steve and Catherine Cooper
Graeme and Diane Cox
Sandra Crowder and Andrew 
Grant
Anita and David Cummings
Rod and Diane Dammeyer
William and Marguerite Dean
Maureen Doherty and Hank 
Bowis 
Bryan Dong and Monica Lin
Kathy Drake 
Kathy and Terry Duryea
Alison and Geoff Edelstein
Barbara and Bob Edmonds
Anne Edwardson
Kate Edwardson
Perrie Erickson
Susan and Bob Finocchio
Johanna and Kenny Fischer
Sue and Ed Fish
David and Kathryn Flattum
Gioia and John Frelinghuysen
Clair and David Fung
Heidi and Michael Gianni
Susan and Patrick Gibson
Bob Gilbert
Rebekah Gladson and Paul 
Cooley
Beth and Dick Gochnauer
Mary and Bill Hall
Jim and Carol Hamilton
Promod and Dorcas Haque
Joan and Marion Den Hartog
Dawn and Ted Helwig
Nicola and Jim Hemerling
Jerry Heuer and Leanne  
Bemis-Heuer
Nancy and Gregg Hughes
Deyl and Paige Kearin

Janet and Bob Kates
Bob and Barbara Kleist 
Megan and Mark Klopp
James and Debra Koopmans 
Judy Jones-Cone
Esther and Michael Lee
Susie and Chris Leupold
John Lim
Cindy and Bob Marks
Catherine and David Marsten
Cindy and Alan Marty
Ingrid and Mike McConnell
Scott and Carolyn McOwen
Jack and Amy Middlebrooks
Fred Middleton
Derry Ann Moritz
Ted and Nicole Moser 
Ann and Greg Myers
Jane and Peter Nelson
Joni and Ralph Ogden
Ruth and Glen Peterson
Somusa Ratanarak
Ruth Reinhold and Russell Low
Roy and Ruth* Rogers
Lisa and Jim Ruder
Shelly and Nate Sarkisian
Stephen and Meritt Sawyer
Leslie and Zack Schuler
Elizabeth Shafer
Peter and Carolyn Shea
Michael and Suzanne Sinclair
Kathie and David Speck
Luann and Frank Spindler
Jocelynn and Jeff Staley
Lorna and Gordon Steel
Godfrey and Suzanne Sullivan
Rick and Andrea Swanson
Lynne Tahmisian
Henry and Marie te Velde
Myles and Jennifer Vander 
Weele
David and Susan Vednor
Carol Waitte 
Jeanine Walters
Kimberley and Terry Watson
Richard and Liz Wilson
Jean and Dennis Wittchow
Kimberley and John Yim

COLORADO
Jeff and Jackie Benton
Annie and Brad Davids
Ann and David Everitt
Terri and Dave Fish

Frederick and Roxanne Haynes
Penny and Peter Kast
Terri and Bill Kinnard
Steve and Sue Lavey
William and Deborah MacMillan
Jeri Lyn and Jeff Martin
Travis and Kerri McAfoos
Matt and Laure McConnell
Pam and Tim McTavish
Edward and Christie Miedema
Renee and Randy Nickerson
Michael and Susan Roberts
Allison and Steve Schovee 
Mary Steffens Schweitzer
Chuck and Gerry Stees
Sarah and Steve Stoecker
Barney and Carolyn Visser
Jennifer and Ashley Wenger
Delmar Wittler
Ellen and Greg Yancey

CONNECTICUT
Polly and Dan Dyer
Karen and Andy Hirschberg
Nike Whittemore and Wayne 
Roberts
Janet Sell
Grant and Jacqui Smith 
Stephanie and Ned Stiker

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Sergio Fernandez de Cordova
Margaret and David Gardner
Eric H. Holder, Jr.
Victoria Gifford Kennedy
Knight and Ann Kiplinger
Elizabeth and Andrew Knox
Donald and Joyce Rumsfeld
Thomas Walsh

FLORIDA
Gary Anderson
Rob and Donna Buckel
Wendy and Jim Cox
Adrienne Cozette and Milt 
Haeger 
Don and Amy Fox
Sally and Gerald Graff
Jim and Kathy Haymaker
Susan and Coleman Henry
Robert and Luciana Jenkins
Craig and Marggy Lacy
Cathy and Bob Lawless
John and Carolyn Marshall
Irene and Ross Robbins

*In Memoriam
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Beatriz and John Struck
Nicole and Jeff Toadvine
Dennis and Dee Turning
Rita and Todd Ullom
Richard and Nancy Watson

GEORGIA
Adam and Audrey Allman 
David and Donna Allman 
Lauren and Daniel Allman
Lavon and Dennis Chorba
Jackie and Jason Connolly
Nicole and Miles Cook
Karen and Richard Cope
Teresa and Keith Devine
Alex and Kim Doverspike
Florida and Doug Ellis
Susan and Jim Heerin
Thad and Suzanne King
Kyle and Juliet Korver
Ellis and Betty Malone
Leah and Leo Mullin
Shane and Jennifer Pike
Beth and Scott Stephenson
Greg and Mary Thompson
Vincent and Lisa West
Emily and Glenn Zimmerman

HAWAII
Shelli McCelvey

IDAHO
Laura and Timothy Lapp

ILLINOIS
Laura and Michael Allen
Suzanne and David Arch
Laurie and Marvin Bailey
Stacey and Dennis Barsema
Frank and Joyce Bauer
Warren Beach
Julie Beringer and Bob Jermon
Maryellen and Jim Betke
Jeff and Cindy Black
Bill and Eileen Bush
Charles and Victoria  
Bush-Joseph
Larry and Judi Braskamp
John Canning
Keith and Deb Cantrell
Tim and Carol Cawley
Zeke Charlesworth
Doris Christopher
Adam Code
Andy and Susan Code

David Code
Donna and Jim Cook
Melodee and George Cook
Cathleen Costello
Ann and Bill Cotter
Anne Coughlan and Chuck 
Jameson
Tom Cumbo
Vicky Curtiss and Kent Organ
Julie and Roger Davis
Nancy J. Dehmlow
David and Michele Dillon
Les and Linda Dlabay
Kristen Doyle
Nancie and Bruce Dunn
John and Fran Edwardson
Sam and Bea Ellis
John and Jane Erickson
Susan and Matthew Erickson
Vicki Escarra
John Ettelson
Dawn and Bob Feller
Jamie and Deby Fellowes
John and Brittany Fellowes
Jim and Meg Fletcher
Thomas and Stephanie Formolo
Sara and Andrew Freer
Chris Galvin
Denise and Gary Gardner
Paul and Ellen Gignilliat
Susan and Ray Gillette
Dick and Ellie Goers
Mary Anne Goldberg
Teri Goudie
Elizabeth and Chase Gosselin
Em and Jeanie Griffin
Walter and Darlene Hansen
James Dunwoody Hardee, Jr.
Paul Harris and Janis Long Harris
Gretchen and Ted Harro
Skip and Lynn Heizer
Dawn and Ted Helwig
Anthony and Cameron Hoban
Roger and Stephanie Hochschild
Dan and Lynn Hoellerich
Mark and Elizabeth Hurley
Amy Itoku
Carolyn and Richard John
Alison and Jim Kelly
Paul and Monica Kepes
Heidi Kiesler
Bill and Sally Kooser
Julie and Harold Kraemer

Bob and Diane Levy
Louisa and Nelson Levy
Bruce and Laura Linger
Christopher Lueking
Steve and Elain Luse Family
Lise and Mark Lutz
Tim and Mary MacKenzie
Linda and Richard Martens
Ann and Edwin Mason
Cintra and Rich McArdle
Anne and Steve McClary
Margo and Cole McCombs
Tom McDougal and Sarah 
Duncan
Bruce and Jane McLagan
William H. and Betty McLean
Janet McNicholas and Raymond 
Simons
Craig Meland
Mark and Maureen Miller
Mary J. Miller
Cindy and Gary Monds
Johnny and Tanner Musso
Kathy and Bill Neil
David and Daryl Nelms
June Ozmon
Randy and Julie Oyler
Amy Pagliarella and Colm Foley
Mark and Cora Passis
Carol Starrett Pelino
Mary Ellen Penicook
Betsy Perdue and Sanford 
Greenberg
Kenneth and Lee Phillips
LeAnn Pope and Clyde 
McGregor
Irene Pritzker
Mark and Anita Pucci
Diana and Bruce Rauner
Amy and Marshall Reavis
Debbie and Dennis Ripley
Melissa and Jeff Ross
John and Jeanne Rowe 
Alice and Norm Rubash
Bill and Stacy Ryan 
Marcia Sammons
Edna Schade
Ed and Mary Schreck
David & Dawn Solomon
Jill and Steve Smith
Patrick Spain
Virginia and Angelo Spoto
Steve and Emmy Stanley
Kim and Andy Stephens

Roger and Susan Stone
Ann and Bill Stout
Barb and Don Swanson
Rob and Jamie Taylor
Tracy and Dave Tolmie
John Tompkins
Jay and Susan Trees
Terry and Laura Truax
Deb and Richard Van der Molen
Linda and Ken Vander Weele
David and Stacy Vermylen
Richard and Emily Voit
Julia and Philip Wade
Joanie Ward
Kathy and Bob Wiesemann
Cathy and Mark Wiklund
Kelly and Michael Zehfuss
Mary Rose and Steve Zoller

INDIANA
Lynne and Steve Cosler
John Guinee
D. G. and Gini Elmore
Margaret Garber
Kyle and MaryBeth Jackson
P. E. and Fran MacAllister
Shelley and Stewart Mart
Mat and Bev Orrego
Emily West 
Susan Young

IOWA
Nathan and Lynn Schulte
Gary and Kessa Wells

KANSAS
Robert Hodgdon  
Howard and Corrinne Russell

KENTUCKY
Beth and Sam Mitchell

MARYLAND
Preston and Nancy Athey
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Helen and Gordon Smith
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Chris Wunder and Valerie Hayes
Evelyne Yang
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MASSACHUSETTS
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Drew and Meg Smith 
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Julie Hindmarsh
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Sally and Alan Gayer
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Lazarus and Joyce Angbazo
Mac and Anne Barnes
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Dianne and Brian Clark
Christine and David Edwards
Rev. David McAlpin 
Raouf Morcos

NEW YORK
Laura and Frank Baker 
Richard Cashin  
Joan and Douglas Hansen
Kathryn and John Hart
Christine Kim
Doris and Don Meyer
Jeff and Karin Meyer
Hee-Jung and John Moon
Michelle and Albert Ng
Susana and Anthony Piscitiello
Sabra and Bill Reichardt
Lenor and Jerry Skillett
Erika and Richard Stehl
Stephanie and John Whittier
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NORTH CAROLINA
James Anthony
Kim and Brett Blair 
Tracy and Ed Brea
Elizabeth and Bob Bridges
Liz and Steve Eubanks
Carol and Tom Fourre
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Cheryl and David Gardner
Lori and Chris Hagan
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Phil and Melissa Shaffer
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Don and Shellie Greiner
Leitner and Kenneth Greiner
Hans and Lea Helmerich
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Elizabeth and Richard Hogue
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TENNESSEE
Hunter Atkins
Phillip Cook
Jane and Mark Harris
Frank Jemison
Robert Jones
Tom and Elizabeth Phillips
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Brian Agnew
Loren Cook
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David Haug
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David and Joy Elmore
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Judith and David Grissmer
Katherine Haley
Shelley and Thomas Jennings
Caroline Park 
Barbara McKee and Jeffrey 
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Pat Robertson
Lisa Roeder
Janey and Bruce Smith
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Cissy and Curtis Viebranz

WASHINGTON
Charles Anderson*
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Cheryl Choy
Randy and Sharon Conrads
Warren and Judy Henninger
Laurie and Greg Nelson
Carolyn and Scott Olson

John and Tina Rial
Atul and Birage Tandon
Sarah and Nic Williamson

WISCONSIN
John and LaLu Beré
Susan and Jim Beré
Linda and Vincent Dindzans
Marty and Maureen Finnegan
Mark and Dawn Fuchs
Tod Galloway
Jeff and Inna Germanotta
Paul and Lois Heiss
Jeff and Winona Hughes
Jeff and Marja Koenitzer
Donald and JoAnne Krause
Jean* and Hilton Neal 
Kevin and Pam Voss

INTERNATIONAL
Glen and Kristine Braden
Michael Dance
Lauren Elkins
Janelle Muntz Lassonde
Marshall and Veronique Parke
Edward Siskind
George and Jorie Yen

Governors (cont.) 

*In Memoriam
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Agapito Amador, a yucca farmer from Nicaragua, worked with an Opportunity International 
agronomist to learn new farming techniques, significantly increasing his yields. As an Opportunity 
client, he was also connected to a processing plant that helped him utilize his entire harvest.
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Expenses  

$51.6M
Revenue  

$48.6M

PROGRAM - BANKINGBANKING CHARITABLE  
SUPPORT

PROGRAM - SERVICES

FUNDRAISING AND G&A

$28.7M 
59%

$19.9M 
41%

$24.7M 
48%

$20.1M 
39%

$6.8M 
13%

Expenses exceeded revenue, as much of 2016 program expenses were funded by grants received in prior years.

2016 
FINANCIALS

When Rachna thinks about the future, all she wants is for her  
2-year-old son to thrive. She invested an Opportunity loan into her 
family’s auto-repair shop in India, buying more tools so they could offer 
more services to more customers. Now, Rachna and her husband are 
saving for the very first time and making plans for their family’s future.

87% of funds  
were spent on programs
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED

$ in thousands
December 31, 

2016
December 31, 

2015

REVENUE
Charitable support $     19,946 $     21,445 
Banking revenue  28,676  29,337 

TOTAL REVENUE  48,622  50,782 

EXPENSES
Banking expenses

Interest  6,553  6,600 
Provision for loan losses  1,356  1,425 
Operating expenses  16,805  17,126 
Total banking expenses  24,714  25,151 

Charitable Program expenses
Grants to member organizations  5,131  9,239 
Development of member organizations  15,001  19,058 
Total charitable program expenses  20,132  28,297 

TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENSES  44,846  53,448 
Fundraising  4,301  7,839 
Management and general 2,512 3,256
Total fundraising and administration 6,813 11,096

TOTAL EXPENSES  51,659  64,544 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS  
FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  $    (3,037)  $   (13,762)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

YEAR ENDED

$ in thousands
December 31, 

2016
December 31, 

2015

ASSETS
Charitable Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $    16,094  $     15,957  
Pledges receivable, net 7,828  17,905  
Other assets 7,116  7,526  
Investment in other institutions 8,585  11,227  
Total charitable assets 39,623   52,615   

Banking Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,320  23,703  

Loans receivable, net 124,532  117,430  

Other assets 6,610  6,644

Assets of disposal group classified as  
held for sale

66,515  130,356  

Total banking assets 220,977     278,133   
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 260,600  $  330,748

LIABILITIES AND ASSETS
Charitable Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $      11,328  $     12,660  
Notes payable 21,181  28,112  
Total charitable liabilities 32,509  40,772  

Banking Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,653  7,113  
Notes payable 33,430  34,870  
Deposits from customers 81,154  76,708  
Liabilities of disposal group classified  
as held for sale

60,722  109,161  

Total banking liabilities 181,959  227,852  
TOTAL LIABILITIES 214,468  268,624    

Noncontrolling interest 3,397    4,993   
TOTAL NET ASSETS 42,735  57,131  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 260,600  $  330,748  

OPPORTUNITY INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Sladjana Jovanovic, a farmer in Serbia, was able to keep her  
farm afloat this year by using her Opportunity loan to help 
purchase seed and fertilizer during the off-season, when  
managing cash flows is difficult, particularly while caring  
for her family’s basic needs.

NOTES TO FINANCIALS

Opportunity International raises funds from many sources 
and uses them to provide loans, training, and support 
services to its clients so they can build sustainable 
livelihoods. We make grants, loans, and equity investments 
to our Implementing Members in 20 countries, which carry 
out these services. A portion of these funds is also used for 
fundraising and G&A activities.

"Charitable" represents Opportunity’s fundraising activities 
performed in the U.S. and worldwide grant-making 
and program support work. "Banking" represents the 
consolidated results of the commercial banks of which 
Opportunity is the majority owner.

Opportunity International’s consolidated financial 
statements were prepared in accordance with 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and 
independently audited by KPMG LLP. The full audit  
report of Opportunity International may be viewed at: 
opportunity.org/documents

Expenses exceeded revenue, as much of 2016 program expenses were funded by grants received in prior years.

When Rachna thinks about the future, all she wants is for her  
2-year-old son to thrive. She invested an Opportunity loan into her 
family’s auto-repair shop in India, buying more tools so they could offer 
more services to more customers. Now, Rachna and her husband are 
saving for the very first time and making plans for their family’s future.



Front and Back Cover: Hanna 
Guazambera (left) was one of the first 
people to bank at Opportunity when 
it opened in Malawi in 2003. As a 
small business owner selling maize 
flour, Hanna wanted one financial 
tool more than any other: a savings 
account. “It’s not secure to keep 
money in the house,” she says.  
“If people know that you are doing 
business, they know you have cash—
it’s too risky.” 

When she opened an account  
with Opportunity, she also received 
invaluable training that helped  
her learn how to better manage  
her finances. 

Since then, she and her husband 
Elton have planned and saved money 
to provide for their five children and 
their own businesses. Because of the 
savings account, Hanna has been 
able to purchase three plots of land, 
build homes to rent, maintain her car, 
buy a small farm for growing maize, 
and sell up to 300 bags of maize 
per harvest. When Elton became 
extremely sick, they were able to 
keep growing their businesses while 
continuing to support their family.

Now, with her children successfully 
living on their own, Hanna is filled 
with pride over all that she and  
her husband have overcome  
and accomplished. 
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Join the conversation at
facebook.com/opportunityintl
twitter.com/opportunityintl

550 W. VAN BUREN ST., SUITE 200
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607
800.793.9455
opportunity.org

Opportunity International is a 501(c)(3) 
nonprofit and serves all people regardless 
of race, religion, ethnicity, or gender.


